

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil First Appeal No. 912/2025

M/s S.n. Beverage & Ors.

-----Appellants

Versus

Akash Mangal S/o Shri Anil Mangal & Anr.

-----Respondents

Connected With

D.B. Civil First Appeal No. 620/2025

Akash Mangal S/o Shri Anil Mangal,

-----Appellant

Versus

M/s S.n. Beverages & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Rahul Kamwar
For Respondent(s)	:	Dr. P.C. Jain with Mr. Vinay Jain

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. K.R. SHRIRAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA
Order

28/07/2025

**D.B.Civil Misc. Application No.988/2025 in D.B. Civil
First Appeal No. 912/2025:-**

Dr. PC Jain, counsel for respondents states that if the Court is inclined to condone the delay of 33 days then Court may allow application keeping open respondents' rights and contentions of appeal.

Counsel for appellant candidly states that appellant does not speak or understand English language. At the same time, counsel states that he has read out the contents of application to applicant and explained to him in Hindi but due to inadvertence, it is not stated in application.

In view of this statement made by counsel which we hereby accept, delay is condoned keeping open all rights and contentions of respondents.

Application disposed.

Appeal filed by respondents against same impugned order and judgment has been admitted on 28th March, 2025. Therefore, this appeal is also admitted.

Registrar (Judicial) is directed to ensure that the records and proceedings are reached to the Registry of this Court within one week of receiving requisition from the Registry of this Court. Registrar is directed to send the requisition before end of this week.

Both appeals be listed together for hearing on 1st September 2025 high on Board.

(ANAND SHARMA),J

(K.R. SHRIRAM),CJ